

Louis L. Redding City/County Building 800 N. French Street Wilmington, Delaware 19801-3537

> phone (302) 576-2140 fax (302) 571-4071 www.WilmingtonDE.gov

Public Safety Committee

Loretta Walsh, Chair Michelle Harlee Yolanda McCoy Charles M. "Bud" Freel Ciro Adams Hanifa Shabazz, Ex-Officio Member

> REVISED NOTICE

Public Safety Committee Meeting
November 13, 2017
5:00 p.m.
1st Floor Council Committee Room

Agenda

- Discuss A Resolution Approving a Grant Application from the Wilmington Police Department to the Delaware Criminal Justice Council to Support Advanced Training
- ➤ A Resolution Authorizing Grant Applications from the Wilmington Police Department to the State of Delaware for Funds to Provide Advanced Training and Fund Overtime
- Discussion with Police Chief Robert Tracy and Fire Chief Michael Donohue Regarding Departmental Operations and Priorities

#

Sponsor:

Council Member Walsh WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-363 of the City Code, the Council deemed it necessary and proper to specify the requirements for review and approval of City-sponsored grant applications and proposals, including authorization for expedited grant applications when necessary prior to Council's approval by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City, through the Wilmington Police Department, applied for a subgrant in the amount of \$10,000.000 from the Delaware Criminal Justice Council, which was awarded a Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant from the U.S. Department of Justice; and

WHEREAS, the proposed grant funds would be used for advanced training to assist in the implementation of a group violence reduction strategy; and

WHEREAS, no matching funds are required; and

WHEREAS, the Council deems it necessary and proper to authorize the grant application, for the aforesaid purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON that the Wilmington Police Department's subgrant application to the Delaware Criminal Justice Council in the amount of \$10,000.00 is hereby authorized.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief of Police, or his designee, shall be authorized to take all necessary actions to accept any and all funds associated with the grant application and to fulfill the grant requirements.

November 16, 20	17
ATTEST:	
·	City Clerk

Passed by City Council,

Approved as to form this, 2017.	day of
Assistant City Solicitor	

SYNOPSIS: This Resolution authorizes the Wilmington Police Department's application for a subgrant from the Delaware Criminal Justice Council in the amount of \$10,000.00. The funds will be used for advanced training to assist in the implementation of a group violence reduction strategy. No local matching funds are required.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: There is no negative fiscal impact on the City, because no local matching funds are required by the grant.

#____

Sponsor:

Council Member Walsh WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-363 of the City Code, the Council deemed it necessary and proper to specify the requirements for review and approval of City-sponsored grant applications and proposals, including authorization for expedited grant applications when necessary prior to Council's approval by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City, through the Wilmington Police Department, has submitted grant applications to the State of Delaware for funding from the State Aid to Local Law Enforcement and Emergency Illegal Drug Enforcement funds for a total of \$60,742.81; and

WHEREAS, the proposed grant funds would be used to provide advanced training including S.W.A.T. training, Pro-active Internal Affairs Investigation Training, and Supervisory Leadership Training as well as overtime funding for the Wilmington Police Department's Drug, Vice and Organized Crime Division; and

WHEREAS, no matching funds are required; and

WHEREAS, the Council deems it necessary and proper to authorize the grant application, for the aforesaid purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON that the Wilmington Police Department's grant applications to the State of Delaware in the total amount of \$60,742.81 is hereby authorized.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief of Police, or his designee, shall be authorized to take all necessary actions to accept any and all funds associated with the grant application and to fulfill the grant requirements.

Passed by City Council, November 16, 2017

	ATTEST:		
		City Clerk	
Approved as to form this day of, 2017.			30
Assistant City Solicitor			

SYNOPSIS: This Resolution authorizes the Wilmington Police Department's grant applications to the State of Delaware in the total amount of \$60,742.81. The funds will be used to provide advanced training including S.W.A.T. training, Pro-active Internal Affairs Investigation Training, and Supervisory Leadership Training as well as overtime funding for the Wilmington Police Department's Drug, Vice and Organized Crime Division. No local matching funds are required.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: There is no negative fiscal impact on the City, because no local matching funds are required by the grants.